Il

20)170905000322540 1/18 $67 .0
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

I

09/05/2017 11:49-10 AM FILED/CERT

PELVIODS 2L

Mortgage

This is a purchase money mortgage
FHA Case No.

0118724263703

DEFINITIONS. Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words

are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this

document are also provided in Section 15.

(A) “Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated August 30, 2017, together with all
Riders to this document.

(B) “Borrower” is CATHERINE M DILFER %ind DAVID G DILFER.*Borrower is the mortgagor
under this Secunity Instrument, *a single woman *a married man

(C) “Lender” is Navy Federal Credit Union. Lender is a Corporation organized and existing under the
laws of United States of America. Lender's address is 820 Follin Lane, Vienna, VA 22180, Lender
13 the mortgagee under this Security Instrument.

(D) “Note” means the promissory note signed by Barrower ang dated August 30, 2017. The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender one hundred seventeen thousand eight hundred twenty-six and

- 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $117,826.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular

Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than September 1, 2047,

(E) “Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in
the Property.”

(F) “Loan” means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note,
and all sums due under this Security Instrument, pius interest.

(G) “Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The
following Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

D Adjustable Rate Rider [J Condominium Rider [ Planned Unit Development Rider
Other

(0 Rehabilitation Loan Rider

(H) “Applicable Law” means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable
final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(1) “Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessmenis” means all dues, fees, assessments and

other charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association,
homeowners association or similar organization.

(J) "Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated
by check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal,
telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape 80 as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial

BU2B264622
FHA Morigage-AL 302014
Bankers Systoms™ VMP® 1172018

Wolers Kiuser Financisl Sarvicoe 270828162 1.3M62-20161116Y Pags 1 of 15



20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 2/18

institution to debit or credit an ac¢ount. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale
" transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers injtiated by telephone, wire transfers,
and automated clearinghouse transfers.
(K) “Escrow Items "’ means those items that are described in Section 3.

(L) “Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds
paid by any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in
Section 5) for: (f) damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of
ail or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation: or (iv) misrepresentations
of, or omissions as'to, the value and/or condition of the Property. |

(M)“Morigage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default
on, the Loan,

(N) “Periodic Pqyment " means the regularly scheduled amount due for (1) principal and interest under
the Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

{O) “RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.8.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and
its implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from
time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject
matter. As used in thig Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions
that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does nat qualify
as a "federally related mortgage loan™ under RESPA.

(P) “Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development or his designee.

(Q) “Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether
or not that party has assumed Bormrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security
Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i)

the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the
performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower irrevocably mortgages, grants and conveys to Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County [Type of
Recording Jurisdiction] of Shelby [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]: See Exhibit A attached hereto
and mcorporated herein for all purposes.

Parcel ID Number: 13-5-22-3-002-098.000. which currently has the address of 9089
BROOKLINE LN [Street] Helena [City], Alabama 35080 [Zip Code] ( “Property Address™:

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hercafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions
shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security
Instrument as the “Property. ”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Barrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and

has the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for
encumbrances of record. Botrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against
all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

K2B284 522
FHA Morigage-AL Balv2014
Eimnuﬂwnunﬂ"vﬂpﬂ- 1172018
YWoltars IJuwer Financial Servioes N17082816.2 1.3752- 2016111 BY Pags 2 of 15

LRI e

Z0170905000322840 2/18 $67.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Prohate. AL
P9/05/2017 11:49:.10 AM FILED/CERT




20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 3/18

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for nationa! use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering

real property.
UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay
when due the principal of, and interest o, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under
the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other
instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned

to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and
this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:

(2) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check,
provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer,

Payments are decmed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or

at such other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in
Section 14, Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are
msufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient
to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse
such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at
the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date,
then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until
Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower doss not do so within a reasonable
period of time, Lender shall either apply such fimds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier,
such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior

to foreclosure. No offset or ¢laim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender
shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or
performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds, Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instrument or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following
order of priority: '

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly

charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and

other hazard insurance premiums, as requited;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under
the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are
due under the Noie, imtil the Note is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of

8028284022
FHA Mortgage-AL /02014
Bankars Systerms ™ VPS /2016
Wakars Kluwer Financial Sarvioos 201708281682 1 .3 J20161116Y Page 3 of 15

20170905000322 ,E‘ ,l,f,‘!,E’ 5

Shelby Chty Judge of Probate,
09/05/2017 11.49.1p AM FILED!CEE’T

0 o



20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 4/18

amounts duc for: (a) taxes and assessments and.other items which can attain priority over this Security
Instrument as a lien or encurmbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and {(d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance prennums, These items are cailed “Escrow
ltems.” At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Berrower, and such dues, fees -
and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furish to Lender all notices of

by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall firmish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within
such time period as Lender may require. Barrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Secunity
Instrument, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” 18 used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated

to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant fo a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall
then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoxe the waiver
a5 to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon
such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b} not to exceed the maximum amount a Jender
can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data
and reasonable estimates of expenditures of futyre Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with

Applicable Law,

Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays
Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge, Unless an
agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall
not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shal} be paid on the Funds, Lender shall give to Borrower, without
charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. Ifthere is a shortage of Funds held in

escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but

in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower asg required by RESPA, end Borrower shall pay 1o Lender

—_— _-———,,—

FHA Martgage-AL 9302014

Sankers Systeme™ VIAPD ¢ 112018

Wolters Kiuwer Flnandiel Satvicas 2017062816.21.3752-20161116Y Page 4 of 18
20170905000322940 4/18 $67.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
B9/05/2017 11:49:10 AM FILED/CERT



20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 5/18

the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in to more than 12
monthly payments.

Upon payment in fuil of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender,

4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assegsments, charges, fines, and impositicns
attributable to the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leagehold paymeats
or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if
any. To the extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shail pay them in the manner provided
in Section 3, |

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptabie to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b} contests the lien
in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's
opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while thase proceedings are pending, but

only until such proceedings are concluded; or (¢} secures from the holder of the lien an agreement
satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any
part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender
may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is

- given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section

4,

3. Property Insurance. Borrower shall kecp the improvements now existing or hereafter erected
on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage,”
and any other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender Tequires
insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for

the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can

unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-
time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge
for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings -
or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower
shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by

amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

. BO2R284522
FHA Mortgage-AL ~ /3072014

Banloers Systeme™ VWPQ® HR2016
Woalters Kliwver Financial Setvices 2017082616.2.1.3752. 201611 6Y Fage 5of 15

AR AW

20170905000322940 5/18 $67.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/05/2017 11:45:10 AM FILED/CERT




20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 6/18

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender’s
right to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender

as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and
renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid
premiums and renewal notices, If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise
required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard
mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additiopal loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender
may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise
agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required

by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repalr of the Property, if the restoration or repair is
economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoratjon period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds unti] Lender has had an opportunity to
ingpect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless
an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees
for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance
proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically
feastble or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Bormower.
Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance
claim and related matters, If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that
the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. -
The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the
Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts umpaid under the Note or this Security
Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of uneamed
premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights
are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair
or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due,

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal
residence within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy .
the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy,

unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless
extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control,

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall
not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition, Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection

: |

FHA Mortgage-AL W30/201 4
Bankers Sysiams™ VMP® 147218
Wolars Kluwer Firandlal Sarvices 20170682816.2.1.9752-12016 1118Y Page § of 18

LR

20170905000322940 6/18 %57 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

0S/05/2C017 11:49:10 AM FILED/CERT




20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 7/18

with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only
if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
Insurance or condemnation praceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not
relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply
such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first
to any delinquent amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of
such payments,

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonabile cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall
give Borrower notice &t the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable

Calse.

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application
process, Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's
knowledge or consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to
Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material
representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the
Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security
Instrument. If (a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security
Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the
Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (Such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate,

for condemnatron or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then
Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value

of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not
limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/
or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in & bankruptcy proceeding.
Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change
locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other
code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off Although Lender may take
action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to -
do 50. It is agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this

Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower
secured by this Security Instrument; These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting

payment.

™ ek — L .

BO2A2B4 522
FHA Mortgmga-Al. 9 KY2014
Bankors Systarma™ VYPS 12016
Wollers Kluwer Finenoial Services 2017062816.2.1.5752-12016 111 8Y Page 7 of 15

20170905000322940Q 7/18 $67 El!’t

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
09/05/2017 11:49.10 oM FILED/CERT



20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 8/18

If this Security Instrument is on a leaschold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the
lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leaschold and the fee title shall not merge

unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellznecus Proceeds are
hereby assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Procecds shall be applied to restoration or repair of
the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the tight to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement orin a series of progress payments as
the work 1s completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interast to
be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on such Miscellancous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender’s security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured
by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower, Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shail be applied in the order provided for in Section 2. -

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to

or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing,
the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous
Proceeds muitiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid
to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless
Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the
sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is autherized to
collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the
sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. “Opposing Party” means the third
party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's

BDZE204522
FHA Morigags-Al BNL201 4
Bankars Systerns™ VWP 11720168
Wolters Kiuwer Fingnoinl Servicos 2MM7082816.2.1 3753-J20181118Y Page B of 16

A MO

20170905000322540 8/18 $67 .00
bheloy Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

05/05/2017 11:49:10 AM FILED/CERT




20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 9/18

Interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and,
if acceleration has occurred, reinstate ag provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding
to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other
matenial impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The
proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairmment of Lender's interest
in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. '

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied
in the order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Reileased; Forbearancs By Lender Not a Walver. Extension of the time for
payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security [nstrument granted by
Lender to Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability
of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence
proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment

or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance

by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of
payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the
amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preciude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Severai Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower
covenants and agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However,

any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer”):

(a) 18 co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer’s interest

in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to.pay the
sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co-sipner's consent, -

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes
Borrower’s obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall
obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be
released from Bormower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrecs
to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except
as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender,

Secunty Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation
fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that
are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed
the permitted limits, then; (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce
the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing

the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the

80284622

FHA Mortgege-AL ' Hﬁm!ﬁi
Bankars Systwme™ vIMP® 11/2118
Wokers Kiiwar Financial Ssrvices 2017082816.2.1.3752- 2016 111 EY Paga 8 of 15

A

f Probate.
Shelby Cnty Judge ©
0o /05/2017 11 .49 10 AM FILED/CERT




20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 10/18

to take any action.

16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficlal Interest In Borrower. As uscd in this Section

17, “Interest in the Property™ means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not
limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales
contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to

Dot a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior

“_\—'—R—m

FrA Mortgage-AL . W2014
Bankers Systers™ VMPS /218
Wakere Kluwer Finandal Sarvices 201 TOE2810.2.1.3762- 2018111 8Y Page 10 of 15

G

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
09/05/2017 11.49 10 AM FILED/CERT




20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 11/18

14 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. if Borrower fails to
pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies pemiitted by
this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions,
Borrower shall have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower
(a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if
no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays
all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of

under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, shall continue unchanged. However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender
has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years
immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding; (ii) reinstatement
will prechude foreclosure on different grounds in the future; or (111) remstatement will adversely
affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower

Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order: (¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier’s check,
provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality or entity; or {(d) Electronic Funds Transfer, Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this
Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration
had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section
17.

FHA Mortgage-AL YI014

Baricars Systems ™ \AP® 12016

Wolters IGuwer Financlal Sarvices 2017082818.2 1,3752-L20181116Y Page 11 of 16
20170905000322940 11/18 $57 .00

AL

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,
B5/05/2017 11:49:.10 AM FILED/CERT



20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 12/18

notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and that notice
of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance
reimburses Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may mcur if Borrower
does not repay the Loan as agreed, Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower js not a

products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos ar
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) “Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of
the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmenta] protection;
(c) “Environmental Clearup” includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as
defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an “Environmentqal Condition ” means a condition that can
cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmenta] Cleamup,

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous

Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property
of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not lirmited to, hazardous substances

In consumer products),

threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition caused by the presence, use or
release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower lcams,
or 18 notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or
other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein
shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup,

BO2R2A4 522
page-AL R7902014

Bankers Systams™ VPP 1172018
Wollers Kuwer Finandlal Bevioss 217082816.2. 1:3752-120181118Y Fage 12 of 16

o

te, AL
dge nf Prﬂba
10 AM FILED/CERT

I

201709650003

Shelby Cnty Ju
0G,/05/2017 11.49:




20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 13/18

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give a copy of a notice to Borrower in the
manmner provided in Section 14. Lender shall publish the notice of sale once a week for three
consecutive weeks In a newspaper published in Shelby County, Alabama, and therenpon
shall sell the Property to the highest bidder at public auction at the front door of the County
Courthouse of this County. Lender shall deliver to purchaser Lender's deed conveying the
Property. Lender or its designee may purchase the Property at any sale. Borrower covenants and
agrees that the proceeds of the sale shall be applied in the following order: (a) to all expenses of
the sale, including, but rot limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; (b) to all sums secured by this
Security Instrument; and (c) any excess o the person or persons Jegally entitled to it.

23. R_elease.'Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this
Smuqty Ins._trmnent. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for
releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and
the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

23. Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Security Instrument and the Note, attomeys' fees shall include
those awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys' fees incurred in a bankruptey proceeding,

Signs as "Borrower” solely for the purpose of waiving homestead rights.
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Security Instrament and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Borrower

‘_ﬁhxm

FHA Morigage-Al, 853020
But-tannHINEMF!h_ _ 1ﬂH;;
Wolters Kuwer Financial Slr-n:u 2017082616.2.1,5782- 12018 1118Y Page 13 of 18

IR

20170905000322940 13/18 $67 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, R

02/05/2017 11:49:10 AM FILED/CERT



20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 14/18

Acknowledgment

State of Alabama

County of ‘ﬁ\{.

I k’“‘ %mmw public, hereby certify that CATHERINE M

DILFER ‘whose name(s) is/are signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is/are known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he/she/

they executed the same yoluntarily on the day the same bears date. W A g'mf) & \wWoman
Given under my hand )Eagud—_ﬁ.?ﬂlq : |

W /
Q‘*\{\% P.H:i?‘{} S ;f"f
SE NS
A y '# "
NotalPublic IR qas UNATZ
:éé::& "’:E-‘-'ta hﬁ?/{‘“ ‘a:"“:r.ﬁ--r::
Z T erswe T
- " l’t’,’ \.,. -,ﬁ: Lig E
W M ',.(L-qn\—\_ E PN . BLY -.-;:-'.SE:'_ Ox
(Print Name) T e ke e
Y |20 e "f%* g\"‘u‘“
My commission expires: { ! - 4, STATE A\
| (U TITIT
Acknowledgment
State of Alabama

County of _ ‘5

<&

I ‘m;maly public, hereby certify that DAVID G DILFER whose
name(s) is/are signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is/are known to me, acknowledged
before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he/she/they executed
the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date. ¥ A Moy, Mo

20,201 1

Given under my hand

Notdry Public

a L o L ':i* ‘P(f: ..I- fo . ~ T -2‘;" % o,
{(Print Name) ' “ >

My commission expires: ! l. } 2472C [g

This Document Prepared By: Michelle Cook
P.O. Box 3326

Merrifield, VA 22119-3324
Navy Federal Credit Union

_ | ' 8028264622

FHA Morigage-AL V2014
Bankers Systawm ™ vP@® /8
Wollers iuwer Financlal Servicas 2017082516.2.1.3T52- 120181118y Fage 14 of 15

ML

Shelby Chrty Jud 0



20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 15/18

Loan QOrigination Organization: Navy Federal Credit Loan Originator: Stephen Tack
Union NMLS ID: 954795
NMLS ID: 399807

BOPEE4 50
FHA Mortgage-Al W302014
Bankers Systama™ YWP@ 1n2ms
Wolters Khuweor Financial Services TTON28182 1. 3752120161118y Page 15 of 15

DY A

Sheiby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
09/05/2017 11:49.10 AM FILED/CERT




20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 16/18

Escrow File No.: PEL1700522

EXHIBIT "A"

Lot 84, according to the \L
’ : survey of Wyndham Cottages P
27, Page 2, in the Probate Office of Shelby County gAlabhamas: s recorded in Map Book
’ .

My TR

A

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
4910 AM FILED/CERT

0o/05/2017 11



20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 17/18

Planned Unit Development Rider
“_‘——————————_—_—___________

FHA Case No.
0118724263703

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 30th day of August, 2017, and-is
mcorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or
Security Deed (“Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned ( “Borrower ) to
securc Borrower's Note (“Note ") to Navy Federal Credit Union ( “Lender”) of the same date and
covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at: 9089 BROOKLINE LN .
Helena, AL 35080 [Property Address] The Property Address is a part of a planned unit development
(“PUD ") known as Wyndham Homeowners Association [Name of Planned Unit Development]

PUD COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument,
Borrower and Lender further cavenant and agree as follows:

A. Solong as the Owners Association (or equivalent entity holding title to common
arcas and facilities), acting as trustee for the homeowners, maintains, with a generally
accepted msurance carrier, a "master” or "blanket" policy insuring the Property located
in the PUD, including all improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
mortgaged premises, and such policy is satisfactory to Lender and provides insurance
coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the hazards Lender requires,
including fire and other hazards included within the term "extended coverage,”" and loss
by flood, to the extent required by the Secretary, then: (i) Lender waives the provision
in Paragraph 3 of this Sccurity Instrument for the monthly payment to Lender of one-
twelfth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance on the Property, and (ii)
Borrower's obligation under Paragraph 5 of this Security Instrument to maimtain hazard
insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required
coverage i8 provided by the Owners Association policy.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance
coverage and of any loss occurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of
hazard insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the
Property or to common areas and facilities of the PUD, any proceeds payable to
Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, with any excess paid to the entity legally entitled
thereto.

B. Borrower promises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the Jegal
instruments creating and governing the PUD.

C. If Borrower does not pay PUD dues and assessments when due, then Lender may
pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lénder under this paragraph C shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Bormower and
Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date

FHA PUD Rider-AL
Banigers Bystema™ yP® 0472018
Wollars Kuwer Financlal Seevices 20170682818.2. 1 ATE2-.20181118Y Paga 1 of 2

N RO

, AL
ghelby Cnty Judge of PrubatEfGERT
090572017 11.49 . 10 AM FILE




20170905000322940 09/05/2017 11:49:10 AM MORT 18/18

of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from
Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this PUD
Rider.

Borrower

CATHERINE M DILFE

y NA___

DAVID G DILFER

Seal

Seal

. Filed and Remrded

9 ummm T

___1 Ehelbxf Cntv Judge nf F’rnbate FIL
R 9/
f".-ll-l‘\ﬂ 05/2017 11:49.10 am FILED/CERT

Oy

9020204 522
FHA PUO Rider-Al
Barkurs Sysiems™ VIVF® D4/2016
Wolters Kiiwer Financial Services 2017082616 2.1.9752- 20 151118Y



