20220425000169220
04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM
MORT 1/17

After recording please return to;

GUILD MORTGAGE C/O DOC
PROBE

MAIL STOP CODE: DP1960

1133 OCEAN AVENUE

LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701

This instrument was prepared by:
PEIRSONPATTERSON, LLP
WILLIAM H. PEIRSON

4400 ALPHA ROAD

DALLAS, TX 75244

e e OPACE AbOVE This Line For Recording Datal.

FHA Case No.
0119971407703

Loan No.: 744-2006631
MIN: 10001997442006631%

MORTGAGE

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are deflined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 1% and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in Section 135.

(A) “Sceurity Instrument™ means this document, which is dated April 22, 2022, together with all Riders to this
document. | | * A Bingle 'woman

(B) “Borrower” 15 JAZMINE SCHUMACHER. Botrower 1s the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely
as a nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security
Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number
ol P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MLERS.

(D) “Lender” 15 GUILD MORTGAGE COMPANY LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY. Lender 15 a limited liability company organized and exisling under the laws of CAT.TFORNIA.
Lender’s address 1s 3887 COPLEY DRIVE, SAN DIEGO, CA 92111.

(E) “Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated April 22, 2022, The Note states that Borrower
owes Lender One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Six and 00/100ths Dollars (U.S.

Alabama Mortgage ) Closing
FHA MERS Modified
‘The Compliance Source, Inec. Page 1 of 14 34301 AL 02/02 Rev, 10/15

EEREIA ST T [




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 2/17

$117,826.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt
in full not later than May 1, 2052.

(F) “Property” means the property that ts described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
(G) “Loan” means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges due
under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) “Riders™ means all Riders to this Securily Instrument that are execnted by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicablel]:

1 Adjustable Rate Rider [] Condominium Rider || Sccond Home Rider
[] Balloon Rider Planned Unit Development Rider [ 1 1-4 Family Rider
| Biweekly Payment Rider Other(s) [specily] Manuofactured Mousing: Unit Rider to the

Security Instrument (Unit to Become Affixed),

(1) “Applicable Law” means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
OpINIoNS,

(J) “Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar
organization.

(K) “Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or c¢redit an account. Such term
includes, but is not imited to, point of sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(L) “Escrow Items” means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) “Miscellaneous Proceeds™ means any compensation, seitlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (ii) condcemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
licu of condemmnation; or (iv) misrcpresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.
(N} “Mortgage Tnsurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Y.oan.
(0) “Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note,
plus (1) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) “RIESPA” means the Real Estate Seitlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument,
“RESPA” refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a “federally related mortgage loan”
cven 1l the Loan does not qualify as a “federally related mortgage loan” under RESPA.

(Q) “Secretary”™ means the Secretary of the United States Departiment of Housing and Urban Development or his
designee.

{R) *Successor in Interest of Borrower” mceans any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that
party has assumed Borrower’s obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument gecures fo Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ir) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably mortgages, grants and conveys to MERS (solely as

Alabama Mortgage Closing
FHA MERS Modifierd
The Compliance Scouree, Inc. Page 2 of 14 54301AL 42/02 Rev. 10/15

B B o e R




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 3/17

nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the
County of s HELBY

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]
LOT 7, ACCORDING TO THE HILL TOP ESTATES, AS RECORDPED IN MAP BOOK 16, PAGE 46
AND RE-RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 18, PAGE 22, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY
COUNTY, ALABAMA. APN: 19-3-47-1-001-029-005
PIN #: 19-3-07-1-001-029-§05

which currently has the address of 47 VALENTINE CIR
[Street]
WILSONVILLE , Alabama 35186 (“Property Address™):
[City] [Z1ip Code|

TOGLETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part ol the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the *“Property.”
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this
Security Instrument, buf, 1f necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lendcr and Lender’s
successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right
to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing
and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower 13 lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveved and has the
right to grant and convey the Properly and thal the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warranls and will delend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and neon-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Iiscrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and 1ntcrest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall
also pay funds for Liscrow ltems putsuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the
Note or this Securily Instrument is retumncd to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent
payments duc undcr the Notc and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as
selected by Lender: (2) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified check, banlk check, treasurer’s check or cashicr’s check,
provided any such check 1s drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
mstrumentality, or entity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfet.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender 1n accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may
relutt: any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current.
Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan currenl, without waiver of any

Alabama Mortgage - "Closin L
FHA MERS Modified
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 3 of 14 S4301 AL 02/02 Rev, 10/15

C©2002-2015, The Complinnce Svurce, Inc,

B TS A RO |




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 4/17

rights hereunder or prejudice fo its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment fo bring the Loan current, Iif Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
tiune, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the cutstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim
which Borrower might have now or in the fulure against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due

under the Note and this Security Instrumcnt or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security
Instrument,

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by
the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leaschold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other
hazard ingurance premiums, as required,

Thard, to interest duc under the Note;

IF'ourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note,

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments,

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, unul the Note i1s paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Insiroment as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender Lo the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary insiead of the monthly Morigage Insurance premiums, These items are called
“Escrow Items.” At origination or at any timc during the term of the L.oan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessmenls, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments
shall be an Escrow Ttem, Borrower shall promptly fumish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this
Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time, Any such waiver may only be in wriling. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow liems for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Botrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposcs be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase
“covenant and agreement” 15 used 1 Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items direclly, pursuant to a
walver, and Borrower fails to pay ihe amount due for an Es¢row Item, Lender may cxercisc its rights under Section
Y and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to T.ender any such amount,
Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Ttems at any time by a notice given in accordance with
Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then
requitred under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
[Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and {b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under

Alabnma Mortgage Closiug
FHA MERS Modified
The Compliance Source, Inic. Page 4 of 14 S4301AL 12402 Rev., 10/15

B B it ot B

-y L e aE . L HEJE maR [ L]
r



20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 5/17

RESPA., Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow I[tems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, 1f Lender 1s an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds fo pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA., Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the cscrow account, or verifying
the Lscrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an
annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

It there 1s a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
nccessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in cscrow, as defived under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requircd by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender,

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attribuiable
te the Property which can attain priority over this Sceurity Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, To the extent that these items are
Escrow ltems, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing (o the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner accepiable to
Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or
defends against enlorcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the
enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or {c)
scoures [rom the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security
Instryment. If Lender determines that any part ot the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over this
Sceurity Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the licn. Within 10 days of the date on which
that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the licn or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section

4,

3. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property insured agamnst loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage,” and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including deductible Ievels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender
requires pursuant fo the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. 'he insurance carrier
providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s right to disapprove Borrower’s choice,
which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in conneclion with this Loan,

Alabama Mortgage Cl;éiilg
FHA MERS Modified
The Compliance Source, Ing, Page 5 of 14 24301AL 02/02 Rov. 10/15

©2002-20135, 'The Compliance Souvce, Inc.

B TR 0 A A e B




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 6/17

either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time
charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or
similar changes cccur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be
responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage,
at Lender’s oplion and Borrower’s cxpense, Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type ot amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower’s
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtammed mght significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts
disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security
Instrument. These amounts shall bear mnterest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, .
with such interest, upon notice [rom Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject (o Lender’s right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policics and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee andfor as an additional loss

payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is cconomically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly, Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in wnting or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any inferest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower, If
the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to the sums scourcd by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any,
patd to Borrowcer. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may filc, ncgotiate and sctile any available insurance claim and
related matters, If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the
notice 18 given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby
assigns to Lender (a) Borrower’s rights to any msurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the ameunts unpaid
under the Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower’s rights {other than the right to any refund
of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights

Alabama Mor(gage - Clnsing
IFHA MERS Modified
The Complinnce Source, Inc, Pagc 6 of 14 S4301AL, 02/02 Rev, 10/15

% B e




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 7/17

are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due,

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 00 days after the execution ol this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as
Borrower’s principal residence for at least one vear after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this
requircment shall cavuse undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances cxist which are
bevond Borrower’s control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it 1s determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall
prompily repait the Property 1f damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation
procecds are paid mn connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or
restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes, Lender may disburse proceeds for the
repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a serics of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
msurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower 1s not relieved of
Borrower’s obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the Laking of the properly, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or 1ts agent may make reasonuable enirics upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable
cause, Lender may inspcel the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at
the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the T.oan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower’s knowledge or consent
gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender
with material inlormation} in connection with the Loan, Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as Borrower’s principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Sccurily Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might sigmificantly affect Lender’s intercst in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probaic, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien
which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regolations), or (¢} Borrower has
abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender’s
interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of
the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender’s actions can include, but are not limited to; {a)
paying any sums secured by a lien which has prionty over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c)
paying reasonable attorneys’ fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument,
including its secured position in a bankruptey procecding, Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to,
entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes,

I il T T H I .
™

Alabama Mortpage ' Clasing
FHA MERS Modified
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 7 of 14 4301 AL 02402 Rev. 10/15

©2002-2015, The Complinnee Source, Inc,

BT e el E R O |




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 8/17

eliminate building or other code violations or dangercus conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although
Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation
to do so, It I1s agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Instrument. These amounis shall bear infercst at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and
shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Secunty Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease, If
Borrower acquires fee fitle to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing,

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned
to and shall be paid to Lender.

[f the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, 1f the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s securitly is not lessencd. During such
repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Misccllancous Proceeds until Lender has had
an opportunity to mspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided
that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single
disbursement or i a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing
or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, If the restoration or repair is not economically
feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous
Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the pattial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount
of the sums secured by thas Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums sccoured by this Security Instrument shall be
teduced by the amount of the Miscellancous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of
the sums sceured tmmediately betfore the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid
to Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immechately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in wriling, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Securily Instrument
whether or not the sums are then due.

Alabama Mortgape o | Clﬂéi—ng
IFHA MERS Medified
'The Compliance Source, Inc. Pape 8 of 14 S4301AL 02402 Rev. 10/15

B B et A



20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 9/17

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party
(as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds erther to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrurnent, whether or
not then due. “Opposing Party” meuns the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in defanlt if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender’s judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the
Property or rights under this Security Instrument, Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has ocourred,
reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in
Lender’s judgment, precludes foriemture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the
Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are
attributable to the impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or
any Successor i Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in
Interest of Borrower, Lender shall not be required fo commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of
Borrower or t0 retuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this
Security lostrument by reason of any demand made by the criginal Borrower or any Successors in Interest of
Borrower. Any torbearance by Lender in exercising any righl or remedy including, without limitation, Lender’s
acceptance of payments from third persons, enlitics or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the
amount then due, shall not be a watver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower’s obligations and liabzlity shall be joint and several. However, any Bomrower who co-signs this
Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a “co-signer’): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer’s interest in the Properly under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is
not personally cbligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (¢) agrees that Lender and any
other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this
Securily Instrument or the Note without the co-signer’s consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Inlerest of Borrower whoe assumes Borrower’s
obligations under thts Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower’s
rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower’s obligations and
hiability under this Security Instrument unless Tender agrees to such release in writing, The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instroment shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and
assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with
Borrower’s default, for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attomeys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect

Alabama Mortgage T 'Clnsing
FIIA MERS Modified
The Compliance Source, Ing, Page 2 of 14 S4301A1: 02/02 Rev. 10/15

B Bt AL G




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 10/17

fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this
Sccurity Instrument, or by Applicable Law,

[f the Loan 1s subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that
the interest or other loan charges collecied or to be collected 1n connection with the Loan exceed the permitted
limits, then: {a} any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted
limit; and (b) any sums alrcady collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to
Borrower, Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a
direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces pringipal, the reduction will be freated as a partial prepayment with
no changes m the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those
changes. Boerrower’s acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of
any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge,

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be
in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given
to Borrower when mailed by first ¢lass mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly
requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute
notice address by notice to Lender. Botrower shall promptly nofify Lender of Borrower’s change of address, If
Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower’s change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change
of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security
Instrument at any one iime. Any notice te Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to
Lender’s address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in
connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by
Lender. 1f any notice required by thus Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable
Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Sccurity Instrument,

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurnisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in
this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might
explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be
construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security
Instrament or the Note contlicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security
Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Sccunly Instrument: (2) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the
plural and vice versa; and (¢) the word “may” gives sole discretion without any obligation o take any action,

10, Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, “Interest
in the Property” means any legal or beneficial intevest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial
mteresty (ransferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent
of which 1s the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

Alabama Mortgage | Closing
FIIA MERS Moedified '
The Compliance Source, In<. Page 10 of 14 S4301AL 02/02 Rev. 10/15

©2002-2015, The Compliance Source, Inc.

B 0 et R ||

ql TE R mTWmIF R LRRL . T r r L] L] L] L]

e e s




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 11/17

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial mterest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

[T Lender exercises this oplion, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which
Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Sccurity Instrument without furiher
notice or demant on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right {o remstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums
which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note ag if no aceeleration had occurred; (b) cures
any delault of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security
Instryment, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, properiy inspection and valuation fees, and
other fees mcurred for the purpoese of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lendcr may rcasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower’s obligation to pay the sums secured by this
Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged. However, Lender is not required to reinstate ift (i) Lender has
accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding
the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (ii} reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different
grounds in the future, or (ii1) reinstatement will adversely attect the priority of the lien created by this Security
Instrument, Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the
following forms, as selected by Lender: {a) cash; (b} money order; (¢) certilied check, bank check, treasurer’s check
or cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal
agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Elcctronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower; this Security
Instiument and obligations scoured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. Howcver,
this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower, A sale
might result in a change in the entity (known as the “Loan Servicer™) that collects Periodic Payments due under the
Note and this Securily Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this
security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated
to a sale ol the Note. I there 15 a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the chanpge
which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and
any other information RESPA requires i connection with a notice of transfer of scrvicing, If the Note is sold and
thereafler the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing
obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are
not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender {or any enfity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as
agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third patly beneficiary to the contract of
msurance between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and
the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized o do so by Applicable Law.

L i L

‘Alabama Mortgare Closing
FHA MERS Modificd
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 11 of 14 S4301 AL 02402 Rev. 10/15

B B ittt B |

——— v i ForEEL T



20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 12/17

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) “Hazardous Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances:
gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents,
materials containing asbestos or [ormaldchyde, and radioactive materials; (b) “Environmental Law” means federal
laws and laws of the junsdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, salely or cnvironmental
protection; (¢) “Environmental Cleanup™ includes any response action, remcdial action, or removal action, as
defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an “Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute
to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow
anyone ¢lse to do, anything allecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b} which
creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or release of o Hazardous Substance,
creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to
the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantlifics of Hazardous Substances that are generally
recogmized to be appropriate to normal residential uscs and to maintenance of the Property (including, but nol
limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender wrilten notice of {a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous
Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition,
including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance,
and (c} any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the
value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is nolificd by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private
parly, that any removal or other remcdiation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is nccessary,
Borrower shall promptly take all neeessary remedial actiens in accordance with Environmental Law, Nothing herein
shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration
under Scction 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). 'I'he notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the
action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not fess than 30 days from the date the nolice is given to
Borrower, by which the defaulf mus¢ be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date
specified in the nofice may result in acceleration of ¢he sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of
the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the
right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to
acceleration and sale. If the defanlt is mot cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its
option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Tanstrument without
further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by Applicable Law.
Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22,
including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title eyidence,

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give a copy of a notice to Borrower in the manner
provided in Section 14, Lender shall publish the notice of sale once a week for three consecutive weeks 1n a

Alabama Mortgape - _Clusing
FHA MERS Modified
The Compliance Source, Ing. Page 12 of 14 S4301AL 02/02 Rev, 10/15

[ bR R A Y]]




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 13/17

newspaper published in SHELBY County, Alabama, and thereupon shall sell the Property to the highest
bicdder at public auction at the front door of the County Courthouse of this County. Lender shall deliver to
the purchaser Lender’s deed conveying the Property. Lender or its designee may purchase the Property at
any sale. Borrower covenants and agrees that the proceeds of the sale shall be applied in the fellowing order:
(a) to all expenses ol the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees; (b) to all sums secured
by this Security Instrument; and (¢) any excess {0 the person or persons legally entitled to it.

23. Release. UUpon payment of all suims secured by this Sccurily Instrument, Lender shall relsase this
security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this
d>ecurlty Instrument, but only 1t the fee 1s paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is
permitted under Applicable T.aw.

24. Wailvers. Borrower waives all rights ol homestead exemption in the Property and relinquishes all
rights of curtesy and dower i the Property,

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepls anc agrees 1o the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instument and 1n any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it

Witesses:
_ sl NPT, {>eal)
UMACHE -Borrower
{Seal)
Name -Borrower
{Seal)
-Botrower
_________________ e o {beal)
Nainge -Borrower
Alabama Mortgage Closing
FHA MERS NMaodified
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page [3 of 14 S54301TAL (62402 Rev, 10/15

€12002-2015, The Compliance Source, Inc.

e Bt e o L




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 14/17

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of (Jﬁjﬁhéﬁ,ﬁli.,.jz:}iﬁu"“ﬁf"ﬁ. A §
RN PP § b §
County of DV r,x} 3

P, (™ i A b AT S hereby certify that JAZMINE SCHUMACHER
whose name 1s signed to the foregoing convcyance and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day

that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears
date. |

| o ( L
Given under my hand this A na day of ﬂ W},ﬁ
7F &

j ,,'A‘ D :.f:&t“r; .-.;.-i:h .:'}“

. o i ‘;}?-_fiﬁ -
KL Ao g, e
%ﬁ%ﬁ% \%\?3;\" “E * E"a'r E;kfﬁﬁ ﬁf . /_7 :
W NV easmres,, My, e ( 1N
SO eiissigs S -
e P ot L) e ‘glmlaﬁue of ()Fﬁrﬂ
ro e F‘{;} . n 'Lu,_)"_iﬁ-';; -j", e e
=5 WOlAR T & 2 } . ‘ 7 .
Zp iy wom 3P = SRV ¥ IV O
L L S Y A T Printed Name
o _j;? " JBIi-'t r e ;:
E {:3:) hﬁﬁﬂ‘f:‘,"‘;‘] O3 r“:ﬂ'af rf'-.. ":—h ( E k‘“’%if
: ' P L R e T
Uy A Title of Officer
gﬁﬂﬁf_; .} ; fﬂg : E . %‘@}-}
g ¥ .'F-T‘r!. ﬁ, .
(Seal) FEagypdss ﬁ

My Commission Expires: {"""';E i AU ::}L‘f

Loan Originator Organization: GUTLD MORTGAGE COMPANY LLC, NMLSR ID: 3274
Individual Loan Originator’s Name: Adam Snable, NMLSR 1D: 203825

‘Alabama Mortpage -
FHA MERS Modified
The Compliance Source, Inc.

LClosing

Pape 14 of 14 54301 AL (12/02 Rev. 10/15

AR A T




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 15/17

Loan Originator Organization: GUILD MORTGAGE COMPANY LLC, NMLSR 1D: 3274
Individual Loan Originator’s Name: Adam Snable, NMLSR ID; 203825

Loean No.: 744-2006631
(Attach (o Security Instrument)

MANUFACTURED HOUSING UNIT RIDER TO THE
MORTGAGE / DEED OF TRUST / SECURITY

INSTRUMENT
(Manufactured Housing Unit to Become Affixed)

THIS RIDER 15 made thas 22nd day of April, 2022, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend
and supplement the Mortgage/Deed of Trust/Security Instrument (the “Security Instrument™) of the same date given
by the undersigned (the “Borrower™) to secure Borrower’s Note to GUILD MORTGAGE COMPANY LLC, A
CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (the *“Note Holder”) of the same date (the “Note”) and
covering the land described in the Security Instrument as;

LOT 7, ACCORDING TO THE HILL TOP ESTATES, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 16, PAGE 46 AND
RE-RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 18, TAGE 22, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY,
ALABAMA. APN: 19-3-07-1-001-029-005
[Legal Description]

which currently has the address of:
47 YVALENTINE CTR, WILSONVILLE, AL 35186

[Property Address]
together with the Manufactured Housing Unit described as follows which shall be a part of the real property:
Make: unknown
Model.: 4483A.
Year: 1994

Vehicle Identification
and/or Serial Number(s): GAFLR35B08134-11X1
Width & Length. 26.6x48.4

Manufactured Housing Unit Rider to the Mé;tgﬂgef Lre¢ed of Trust/Security Instrument
(Mannfactured Housing Unit io Become Affixed) (Multistate)

—THE COMPLIANCE SOURCE, INC,— I'age 1 of 3 H4301MU 10/01 Rev. (9/05

Wy w.eomplisncesomgce.com I - L2002, The Compliance Source, [ne.




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 16/17

MODIFICATIONS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower(s)
futther covenant and agtee as follows, for themselves, their heirs and assigns to the Note Helder:

A, Properiy:

“Property” shall encompass the Manufactured Housing Unit described above that is or that will become
affixed to the land legally described herein.

B. Additional Covenants of Borrower(s):

(a) Borrower(s) covenart and agree that Borrower{s) will comply with all State and local laws and
regulations regarding the affixation of the Manufactured 1lousing Unit to the land described herein
including, but not limted to, surrendering the Certificate of Title {(if required) and obtaining the
requisite governmental approval and accompanying documentation necessary (o classify the
Manufactured Housing Unit as real property under State and local law.

(b) Borrower(s) covenant and agree that the Manufactured Housing Unit described above shall be, at

all times, and for all purposes, permanently affixed to and part of the land lepally described herein
and shall not be removed from said land.

(¢) Borrower(s) covenant and agree that affixing the Manufactured Housing Unit to the land legally
described herein does not violate any zoning laws or other local requiretnents applicable to
manufactured homes.

(d) In the event statc or local law does not provide for a surrender of title, Borrower grants Lender a
security interest in the Manufactured Housing Unit and shall execute such documents as Lender
may request to evidence Lender’s security mterest therein.,

Manufactured Housing Unit Rider to the Mortgage/Deed of Trust/Sccurity Instrument
(Manufactured 1lousing Unit to Becomoe Affixed) {(Multistate)

—TTIE COMPLIANCE SOURCE, INC,—— Pape 2 of 3 04901MU 10/01 Rev, 09/05

o IS A A




20220425000169220 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM MORT 17/17

BY SIGNING THIS, Borrower(s) agree to all of the above.

- £ v |
/‘Gfﬁflﬂ’{iﬂi Lo fwfbw@é& (Seal} (Seal)
UI AZMINE SCHUMACHER -Bomrower -Barrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Homawer -Borrower
Filed and Recorded
{‘x,:_-.__ L, Official Public Records
__-.:;';"f fﬂw"} Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
:: el ‘}): ::, Clerk
-Q\_;_ ’ Shelby County, AL
4 “.!_.;._;;-.. ] 04/25/2022 02:40:31 PM
e $246.85 CHERRY Qa5 R f
20220425000169220

(Mannfactured Housiug Unit o Become Aftixed) (Multistate)
— THE COMPLIANCE SOURCE, INC.— Page 3 of 3 C-I901MU LOANT Rev. NG5
WY e DMpitane e sOLTCe. COm 2603, The Compliznce Source, [nc.

B TR o L (A




